

POCSO Case No. 177 of 2015

Present : Smt. Mandakranta Saha, ADJ, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Cooch Behar

Order No. 27, Dated 25.09.2025 :-

Today is fixed for appearance and evidence of witnesses.

All the accused persons on court bail are present by filing hazira.

Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. Special PP are present.

Witnesses Dr. Pradip Kumar Sinha Sarkar, PW.9 and S.I Mijanur Rahaman (PW.10) are examined and cross-examined in full and discharged.

Inquest report is marked as Ext. P-1/1, carbon copy of dead body challan is marked as Ext. P-7, seizure list dtd. 24.03.14 is marked as Ext. P-8, UD Case challan is marked as Ext. P-9 and P.M report is marked as Ext. P-4.

This is a case of 2014. Already 10 years have elapsed yet several vital witnesses are not yet examined.

The High Court Calcutta has been pleased to direct to complete the trial of the case expeditiously.

It appears that the case is initiated in the year 2014 on matter arising out of Ghoksadanga PS case No. 60 of 2014 dated 21.03.2014 u/s 6 of POCSO Act.

In the circumstances, OC, Ghoksadanga PS is hereby directed to produce the following witnesses :-

1. Nandu Sarkar, S/o Sachindra Sarkar of Chhat Pakhihaga, Andheram, PS Mathabhanga, District Cooch Behar is directed to appear before the Court on **13.01.2026**.
2. Dr. N.Das of Mathabhanga SD Hospital is directed to appear before the Court on **13.01.2026**.
3. S.I Amalesh Sarkar posted at Ghoksadanga P.S on 30.07.14 is directed to appear before the court on **14.01.2026**.

Alamats, if any, must be produced on all the dates of trial.

OC, Ghoksadanga PS is directed to **treat the matter as urgent. On failure to comply with the order appropriate proceeding under law shall be initiated.**

Let a copy of order be sent to OC, Ghoksadanga PS, Cooch Behar for information and compliance.

Dictated & Corrected,

Sd/-  
Judge POCSO Court-Cum-  
Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court  
Cooch Behar,

Sd/-  
Judge POCSO Court-Cum-  
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court  
Cooch Behar, J.O Code:- WB000825

In the Court of Ld. Judge Special Court (POCSO) -cum- Addl. District & Sessions Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup>  
Court, Cooch Behar.

Memo No.

Dated

Copy of Order No. 27, Dated 25.09.2025 :- in connection with POCSO Case No. 177/2015 arising out of Ghoksadanga PS case No. 60 of 2014 dated 21.03.2014 u/s 6 of POCSO Act is forwarded for information and necessary action to :

1. OC, Ghoksadanga PS, Cooch Behar.

Judge Special Court-Cum-  
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court  
Cooch Behar.